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From: Petersen, Anthony [mailto:apetersen@ruekert-mielke.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 17, 2023 2:57 PM
To: David De Angelis <ddeangelis@elmgrovewi.org>
Cc: Connor, Nicholas <NConnor@ruekert-mielke.com>
Subject: Underwood Creek Daylighting Project - Updated Preliminary Cost Estimate

Hello Dave-

I have finished updating the cost estimate for the Underwood Creek Daylighting project as
requested. Attached is a copy of the cost estimate that Stantec prepared in January 2019 (recreated
by RM in spreadsheet format) and a copy of an updated cost estimate dated May 2023. I took the
following steps to complete the update:

1. Prepared a spreadsheet to recreate Stantec’s cost estimate in Excel format.
2. Researched the Construction Cost Indexes (CCI) from Engineering News Record (ENR) for

January 2019 and May 2023.
3. Computed a ratio of the CCI values for these dates (both for a 20-City national average and for

the Chicago area only). CCI’s and ratios are shown in the notes column of the May 17, 2023
cost estimate.

4. I applied the higher and more conservative Chicago only CCI ratio to the 2019 unit prices
developed by Stantec to determine an interim revised unit price.

5. Shared the bidding documents with Nick Connor from our environmental group and asked
him to review bid prices for specialized bid items (Generally items 15-29).

6. Reviewed the bidding documents to get a better understanding of what was included in some
of the bid items.

7. Adjusted some of the interim factored unit prices to reflect what Nick Connor and I have seen
on other recent projects. Other factored unit prices were left alone. In general, the unit prices
left alone were the larger lump sum prices.

Let me know if you have any questions.
Thank You

Anthony D. Petersen, P.E. (WI, IA)
Senior Project Manager

mailto:ddeangelis@elmgrovewi.org
mailto:rpauljr@elmgrovewi.org
mailto:mhughes@elmgrovewi.org
mailto:tharrigan@elmgrovewi.org































Project Name:  Underwood Creek Daylighting


Client Name:  Village of Elm Grove


Project #  38-10014.100 Date Modified:  5/17/2023


Item 


No.
Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Item Notes


1 Mobilization, Demobilization and Site Preparation LS 1 100,000.00$            100,000.00$                20 City Average


2 Sign and Lighting Removal LS 1 15,000.00$              15,000.00$                  ENR CCI in Jan 2019 = 11,206


3 Clearing and Grubbing LS 1 26,000.00$              26,000.00$                  ENR CCI in May 2023 = 13,288


4 Asphalt Removal LS 1 45,000.00$              45,000.00$                  Factor = 1.186


5 Soil Characterization for Proper Disposal LS 1 32,000.00$              32,000.00$                  


6 Soil Excavation, Grading and Disposal - Common CY 15,750 20.00$                     315,000.00$                Chicago


7 Soil Excavation, Grading and Disposal - Contaminated CY 5,250 90.00$                     472,500.00$                ENR CCI in Jan 2019 = 15,872.75


8 Retaining Wall W1 SF 5,000 70.00$                     350,000.00$                ENR CCI in May 2023 = 19,732.17


9 Retaining Wall W2 SF 4,200 70.00$                     294,000.00$                Factor = 1.274


10 Retaining Wall W3 SF 1,700 65.00$                     110,500.00$                


11 Concrete Arch Culvert LS 1 510,000.00$            510,000.00$                


12 Wall Street Roadway SY 200 63.00$                     12,600.00$                  


13 Concrete Curb and Gutter LF 190 30.00$                     5,700.00$                    


14 Concrete Sidewalk SY 1,250 45.00$                     56,250.00$                  


15 Subpavement Material (Channel Bed Base) Ton 1,080 25.00$                     27,000.00$                  


16 Riffle Material Ton 840 60.00$                     50,400.00$                  


17 Glide Material Ton 170 55.00$                     9,350.00$                    


18 Run Material Ton 290 65.00$                     18,850.00$                  


19 Heavy Riprap Ton 460 100.00$                   46,000.00$                  


20 Toewood With Double Coir Soil Lifts LF 470 270.00$                   126,900.00$                


21 Landscape Boulders EA 20 525.00$                   10,500.00$                  


22 Stone Weir LS 1 12,500.00$              12,500.00$                  


23 Topsoil Ton 1,220 30.00$                     36,600.00$                  


24 Native Seeding - Zones A&B SY 1,525 8.00$                       12,200.00$                  


25 Native Seeding - Zone C SY 5,300 8.00$                       42,400.00$                  


26 Native Seeding - Zone D SY 2,500 4.00$                       10,000.00$                  


27 Live Stakes EA 1,500 5.00$                       7,500.00$                    


28 Shrubs EA 500 45.00$                     22,500.00$                  


29 Trees EA 25 300.00$                   7,500.00$                    


30 Culvert/Channel Removal and Abandonment (WTPR to Sendiks) LS 1 25,000.00$              25,000.00$                  


31 Culvert Abandonment With Flowable Fill (Beneath Sendiks) LS 1 90,000.00$              90,000.00$                  


32 Stream Channel Abandonment (Downstream of Sendiks) LS 1 20,000.00$              20,000.00$                  


33 Storm Sewer Pipe RCP 18-Inch LF 202 650.00$                   131,300.00$                


34 Storm Sewer Pipe RCP 24-Inch LF 74 650.00$                   48,100.00$                  


35 Storm Sewer Pipe RCP 30-Inch LF 71 660.00$                   46,860.00$                  


36 Storm Sewer Pipe RCP 36-Inch LF 242 185.00$                   44,770.00$                  


37 Storm Sewer Pipe RCP 42-Inch LF 219 210.00$                   45,990.00$                  


38 42-Inch Concrete Apron Endwall EA 1 2,500.00$                2,500.00$                    


39 Storm Sewer Manhole 48-Inch EA 3 2,500.00$                7,500.00$                    


40 Storm Sewer Manhole 60-Inch EA 3 3,500.00$                10,500.00$                  


41 Storm Sewer Manhole 72-Inch EA 1 4,500.00$                4,500.00$                    


42 Sign and Lighting Reinstallation LS 1 13,000.00$              13,000.00$                  


43 Parking Lot Asphalt Paving SY 1,460 45.00$                     65,700.00$                  


Subtotal Construction =  $3,340,470.00


Contingency (10%) =  334,047.00$                


Estimated Total Project Cost =  3,674,517.00$             


ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST


Date Printed:  5/17/2023 Page 1 of 2


Ruekert & Mielke, Inc.
Underwood Creek Daylighting Cost Estimate (5-17-23)







Project Name:  Underwood Creek Daylighting


Client Name:  Village of Elm Grove


Project #  38-10014.100 Date Modified:  1/10/2019


Item 


No.
Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Item Notes


1 Mobilization, Demobilization and Site Preparation LS 1 80,000.00$              80,000.00$                  


2 Sign and Lighting Removal LS 1 10,000.00$              10,000.00$                  


3 Cleearing and Grubbing LS 1 20,520.00$              20,520.00$                  


4 Asphalt Removal LS 1 33,500.00$              33,500.00$                  


5 Soil Characterization for Proper Disposal LS 1 25,000.00$              25,000.00$                  


6 Soil Excavation, Grading and Disposal - Common CY 15,750 15.00$                     236,250.00$                


7 Soil Excavation, Grading and Disposal - Contaminated CY 5,250 70.00$                     367,500.00$                


8 Retaining Wall W1 SF 5,000 55.00$                     275,000.00$                


9 Retaining Wall W2 SF 4,200 55.00$                     231,000.00$                


10 Retaining Wall W3 SF 1,700 50.00$                     85,000.00$                  


11 Concrete Arch Culvert LS 1 400,000.00$            400,000.00$                


12 Wall Street Roadway SY 200 22.00$                     4,400.00$                    


13 Concrete Curb and Gutter LF 190 18.00$                     3,420.00$                    


14 Concrete Sidewalk SY 1,250 4.50$                       5,625.00$                    


15 Subpavement Material (Channel Bed Base) Ton 1,080 15.00$                     16,200.00$                  


16 Riffle Material Ton 840 30.00$                     25,200.00$                  


17 Glide Material Ton 170 30.00$                     5,100.00$                    


18 Run Material Ton 290 30.00$                     8,700.00$                    


19 Heavy Riprap Ton 460 40.00$                     18,400.00$                  


20 Toewood With Double Coir Soil Lifts LF 470 150.00$                   70,500.00$                  


21 Landscape Boulders EA 20 300.00$                   6,000.00$                    


22 Stone Weir LS 1 7,000.00$                7,000.00$                    


23 Topsoil Ton 1,220 20.00$                     24,400.00$                  


24 Native Seeding - Zones A&B SY 1,525 6.00$                       9,150.00$                    


25 Native Seeding - Zone C SY 5,300 6.00$                       31,800.00$                  


26 Native Seeding - Zone D SY 2,500 3.00$                       7,500.00$                    


27 Live Stakes EA 1,500 4.00$                       6,000.00$                    


28 Shrubs EA 500 30.00$                     15,000.00$                  


29 Trees EA 25 250.00$                   6,250.00$                    


30 Culvert/Channel Removal and Abandonment (WTPR to Sendiks) LS 1 20,000.00$              20,000.00$                  


31 Culvert Abandonment With Flowable Fill (Beneath Sendiks) LS 1 70,000.00$              70,000.00$                  


32 Stream Channel Abandonment (Downstream of Sendiks) LS 1 16,260.00$              16,260.00$                  


33 Storm Sewer Pipe RCP 18-Inch LF 202 510.00$                   103,020.00$                


34 Storm Sewer Pipe RCP 24-Inch LF 74 510.00$                   37,740.00$                  


35 Storm Sewer Pipe RCP 30-Inch LF 71 515.00$                   36,565.00$                  


36 Storm Sewer Pipe RCP 36-Inch LF 242 85.00$                     20,570.00$                  


37 Storm Sewer Pipe RCP 42-Inch LF 219 95.00$                     20,805.00$                  


38 42-Inch Concrete Apron Endwall EA 1 1,000.00$                1,000.00$                    


39 Storm Sewer Manhole 48-Inch EA 3 1,800.00$                5,400.00$                    


40 Storm Sewer Manhole 60-Inch EA 3 2,500.00$                7,500.00$                    


41 Storm Sewer Manhole 72-Inch EA 1 3,300.00$                3,300.00$                    


42 Sign and Lighting Reinstallation LS 1 10,000.00$              10,000.00$                  


43 Parking Lot Asphalt Paving SY 1,460 22.00$                     32,120.00$                  


Subtotal Construction =  $2,418,695.00


ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST


Date Printed:  5/17/2023 Page 2 of 2


Ruekert & Mielke, Inc.
Underwood Creek Daylighting Cost Estimate (1-10-19)
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